
 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

Date and Time: Wednesday, June 2, 2021, 2:00 pm – 4:00 pm  

Location: Teleconference; presentation via TEAMS 

Subject: 
 
 
 

 
  
 
Attendees: 

 

Stakeholder Information Meeting 
Preliminary Design and Environmental Assessment for Highway 401 from 500m west of 
Cranberry Road to 450m east of County Road 28, including the Cranberry Road Bridge, 
Choate Road Bridge and Ganaraska River Bridge within the Municipality of Port Hope,  

     County of Northumberland (G.W.P. 4005-17-00)  
 
 
 
 

Organization Name Job Title Email 

MTO    Chris Teepell Project Manager    Chris.Teepell@ontario.ca 

MTO    Tina White Project Delivery    tina.white@ontario.ca 

MTO    Erin Pipe Environmental Planner    Erin.pipe@ontario.ca 

MTO    Mark Pedlar Corridor Management  Mark.pedlar@ontario.ca 

MTO    Melissa Buelow Area Manager Melissa.buelow@ontario.ca 

MP    Laura Donaldson Project Manager    l.donaldson@mcintoshperry.com 

MP Jeff King  Environmental Planner j.king@mcintoshperry.com 

MP Stefani Normand Environmental Planner 
S.Normand@McIntoshPerry.co
m 

MP Jennifer Cavanagh Environmental Planner j.cavanagh@mcintoshperry.com 

MP  Curtis Stewart  
Deputy Project 
Manager 

c.stewart@mcintoshperry.com 

MP Dave Steed Traffic Lead d.steed@mcintoshperry.com 

LEA Cedar Leung Traffic Engineer cleung@lea.ca 

LEA Rick Krutzler Structural Engineer rkrutzler@lea.ca 

LEA Mahfuz Alam Highway Engineer malam@lea.ca 

Port Hope Jeanette Davidson 
Director of Works and 
Engineering 

jdavidson@porthope.ca 

Port Hope Mike Van Der Broek Engineering Manager mvandenbroek@porthope.ca 

Port Hope Dave Beckett 
Manager of Operations 
and Transportation  

dbeckett@porthope.ca 

Port Hope Theodhora Merepeza Planning Manager  TMerepeza@porthope.ca 

Port Hope  Jeff Ogden Deputy Fire Chief  JOgden@porthope.ca 

County of 
Northumberland 

Brooke Gillespie  
Traffic and ROW 
Management/Roads 

gillispieb@northumberland.ca 

County of 
Northumberland 

Dwayne Campbell 
Manager of Land Use 
Planning  

campbelld@northumberland.ca 

County of 
Northumberland 

Denise Marshall 
Manager of Project 
Engineering  

marshalld@northumberland.ca 
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County of 
Northumberland 

Thomas Flynn 
Economic Development 
Department  

flynnt@northumberland.ca 
 

Township of Hamilton  Lucas Kelly 
Manager of Public 
Works 

lkelly@hamiltontownship.ca 

Port Hope Fire and 
Emergency  

Dan Smith 
Director of Fire and 
Emergency Services  

dsmith@porthope.ca 

Northumberland 
Paramedics  

Susan Brown  Chief  browns@northumberland.ca  

Northumberland 
Paramedics  

Keith Barrett 
Deputy Paramedic 
Chief  

BarrettK@northumberland.ca 

GRCA    Ken Thajer 
Planning and 
Regulations 
Coordinator  

   kthajer@grca.on.ca 

PHAI     Brandon Nightingale 
Canadian Nuclear 
Corporation 

    brendon.nightingale@cnl.ca 

Township of 
Hamilton Fire 
Department  

   Shelley Ledger   
Fire prevention officer 
sitting in for Chief Kelly 
Serson 

   kserson@hamiltontownship.ca 

 

 

Regreta 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Regrets: 
 

MTO    Cheryl Tolles   Corridor Management    Cheryl.tolles@ontario.ca 

MTO Lori Brake Traffic    Lori.brake@ontario.ca 

Port Hope Police  Bryant Wood  Chief of Police bwood@phps.on.ca 

Hamilton Police 
Services Board  

   Richard Malowney Chair   malowneyd@gmail.com 

OPP 
Northumberland   

   Matthew Caissie  Traffic Sergeant  Mathew.Caissie@opp.ca 

STCO    Kevin Forrest 
 Northumberland Route 
   Specialist  

    Kforrest@stsco.ca 

Ganaraska Fishway     Jason Whyte     jasonwhyte@ymail.com 

County Economic 
Development 
Corporation  

   Dan Borowec 
Director of Economic 
Development and 
Tourism  

   borowecd@northumberland.ca 

 
 

AGENDA ITEMS 

• INTRODUCTION 

• MP Project Manager provided a brief introduction/overview and narrated the presentation material 

to inform stakeholders of the general scope of work. This included a summary of the following:  

o Project Description 

o Challenges and Opportunities 

o Study Process 

o Highway 401 Future Footprint Alternatives  

o Cranberry Road Alternatives 

o Choate Road/Ganaraska River Alternatives  
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o Short List Alternatives Summary 

o Proposed Schedule  

 

• OPEN DISCUSSION 

Municipality of Port Hope  

• Jeanette Davidson asked about traffic counts during Covid-19 not being applicable 

because they don’t reflect true numbers outside of the pandemic. MP explained that 

the team analyzed the difference between pandemic traffic counts and normal traffic 

counts and pro rated the numbers accordingly to get a true representation of traffic 

counts in this area.  

GRCA 

• Ken Thajer asked about the floodplain impacts between the various options at 

Choate/Ganaraska. MP noted that GRCA has provided the floodplain model. MP has  

delineated the footprint impact into the floodplain but are still working on determining 

the amount of impact (loss of storage) between each option.  

 

MTO has asked for comments on the design alternatives for the Choate/Ganaraska 

realignment: 

• GRCA is planning on looking at it from an ownership perspective and to analyze natural 

impacts. Overall, the GRCA has expressed that they are not in favour of having Choate 

Road realigned to be closer to the Ganaraska River. 

• The Municipality has also explained that they are not in favour of an option that 

realigns Choate Road closer to the Ganaraska River. From this perspective closing the 

road is more favorable than realigning it close to river; however, they recognize that a 

full closure would have bigger traffic impacts on nearby Jocelyn and Cranberry Roads.  

• Port Hope Fire Department has also expressed their preference to not close Choate 

Road, from a response time delay perspective.  

• County of Northumberland paramedics has concerns with the closure of Choate Road 

and the alternate routes/increase in response times.  

 

• MTO has asked all attendees to get back to the project team prior to June 19, 2021 with 

any additional comments/questions/concerns.  

 

• OTHER BUSINESS 

• MTO asks that the presentation materials not be shared with the public or councils at 

this time. There will be official public materials being released to inform these 

stakeholders about the project in the coming months.  
 
 

 

Laura Donaldson, .Eng. 

Project Manager 



 

MEETING MINUTES 
 

Date and Time: Tuesday November 30, 2021 

10:00 am – 11:00 am  

Location: Teleconference; presentation via TEAMS 

Subject: 
 

 
 
 

Attendees: 

Municipal Advisory Meeting # 2 
GWP 4005-17-00 
Study # 1 – Highway 401 Future Footprint, Cranberry Road, Choate Road and Ganaraska 
River Bridges 
 

 

Organization Name Job Title Email 

MTO    Chris Teepell Project Manager    Chris.Teepell@ontario.ca 

MTO    Erin Pipe Environmental Planner    Erin.pipe@ontario.ca 

MTO    Melissa Buelow Area Manager Melissa.buelow@ontario.ca 

MP    Laura Donaldson Project Manager    l.donaldson@mcintoshperry.com 

MP Stefani Normand Environmental Planner S.Normand@McIntoshPerry.com  

MP Dave Steed Traffic Lead d.steed@mcintoshperry.com 

LEA Cedar Leung Traffic Engineer cleung@lea.ca 

LEA Rick Krutzler Structural Engineer rkrutzler@lea.ca 

LEA Mahfuz Alam Highway Engineer malam@lea.ca 

Port Hope Mike Van Der Broek Engineering Manager mvandenbroek@porthope.ca 

County of 
Northumberland 

Dwayne Campbell 
Manager of Land Use 
Planning  

campbelld@northumberland.ca 

GRCA    Ken Thajer 
Planning and Regulations 
Coordinator  

   kthajer@grca.on.ca 

    Canadian Nuclear 
    Corporation 

   Brandon Nightingale 
Project and Field 
Coordinator of Roads 
Network 

    brendon.nightingale@cnl.ca 

GRCA    Lindsay champagne  Watershed Biologist    lchampagne@grca.on.ca 

GRCA    Cory Harris  
Watershed Services 
Coordinator 

   charris@grca.on.ca 

STCO    Kevin Forrest 
 Northumberland Route 
 Specialist  

    Kforrest@stsco.ca 

Port Hope Theodhora Merepeza Planning Manager  TMerepeza@porthope.ca 

Township of Hamilton  Lucas Kelly Manager of Public Works lkelly@hamiltontownship.ca 

County of 
Northumberland 

Thomas Flynn 
Economic Development 
Department  

flynnt@northumberland.ca 
 

County of 
Northumberland 

Denise Marshall Manager of Engineering  marshalld@northumberland.ca 

   OPP Mathew Caissie Supervisor of Traffic  Mathew.Caissie@opp.ca 
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Regrets: 
 

MTO Lori Brake Traffic    Lori.brake@ontario.ca 

MP Jeff King  Environmental Planner j.king@mcintoshperry.com 

Hamilton Police 
Services Board  

   Richard Malowney Chair   malowneyd@gmail.com 

OPP 
Northumberland   

   Matthew Caissie  Traffic Sergeant  Mathew.Caissie@opp.ca 

Port Hope  Jeff Ogden Deputy Fire Chief  JOgden@porthope.ca 

County Economic 
Development 
Corporation  

   Dan Borowec 
Director of Economic 
Development and 
Tourism  

   borowecd@northumberland.ca 

MTO    Mark Pedlar  Corridor Management    Mark.pedlar@ontario.ca 

Township of 
Hamilton Fire 
Department  

   Kelly Serson Chief    kserson@hamiltontownship.ca 

Northumberland 
Paramedics 

   Susan Brown Chief     browns@northumberland.ca 

Port Hope Police     Bryant Wood   Chief of Police     bwood@phps.on.ca 

Port Hope Fire and 
Emergency  

Dan Smith 
Director of Fire and 
Emergency Services  

dsmith@porthope.ca 

Northumberland 
Paramedics  

Keith Barrett 
 

Deputy Paramedic Chief 
of Operations 

BarrettK@northumberland.ca 

Northumberland 
Paramedics 

Jason Curlette Fire Superintendent  curlettej@northumberland.ca 

Port Hope Dave Beckett 
Manager of Operations 
and Transportation  

dbeckett@porthope.ca 

County of 
Northumberland 

Brooke Gillespie  
Traffic and ROW 
Management/Roads 

gillispieb@northumberland.ca 

Port Hope Jeanette Davidson 
Director of Works and 
Engineering 

jdavidson@porthope.ca 

 
 

AGENDA ITEMS 

1) INTRODUCTION 

• MTO asks that the presentation materials not be shared with the public at this time. There will be 
official public materials being released to inform these stakeholders about the project in the coming 
months.  

• MP Project Manager provided a brief introduction/overview and narrated the presentation material 
to inform stakeholders of the general scope of work. This included a summary of the following:  

o Purpose and Objectives 
o Project Description/Location 
o Need and Justification 
o Challenges and Opportunities 
o EA Study Process 
o Evaluation Criteria  
o Highway 401 Future Footprint Recommended Plan 
o Cranberry Road Recommended Plan 
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o Choate Road and Ganaraska River Bridges Recommended Plan 
o Recommended Plan Recap 
o Consultation and Schedule 

 
2) OPEN DISCUSSION 

County of Northumberland: 
 

• The County enquired as to what the timeline is for construction of the Cranberry Road bridge and 
the Highway 401 Future Footprint. 

o MP/MTO explained that construction of the Choate Road and Ganaraska River bridges is 
planned for 2023 due to the condition of these structures, however the Cranberry Road 
bridge construction is not within the 5-year Ontario Highways plan.  Due to the age of the 
structure, construction could be within the 10-year horizon depending on environmental 
approvals and funding requirements. Traffic projections indicate that construction for the  
Highway 401 Future Footprint could be within the 30-year horizon, depending on 
environmental approvals and future funding requirements. The Highway 401 Future 
Footprint is included with this study to reduce throw away costs as the staging for Choate 
and Ganaraska will impact the 401 corridor in this area.  

 
GRCA: 

• The GRCA expressed their appreciation for the presentation and for ensuring that stakeholder 
comments and concerns have been taken into account throughout the study. 

 
        MP/MTO 

• The Project Team has asked stakeholders to provide any additional comments or concerns on the 
Recommended Plan so the design can be further refined. The next step is to commence the detail 
design stage for the replacement of the Choate and Ganaraska bridges to maintain the 2023 
construction target. 

 
 

Laura Donaldson, P.Eng. 
Project Manager 


